

apn

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.517 OF 2024

Western Railway Traffic Sports

Club through its President,

Mr. Subhash Agarwal

... Appellant

v/s.

Niraj Verma, Divisional Rail Manager,

Mumbai Central & Ors.

... Respondents

Adv. Jennifer Michael, a/w Adv. Rishika Jain, Adv. Meet V. and  
Adv. O. Jain, i/by Fox Mandal and Associates LLP for the  
Appellant.

Adv. T.J. Pandian for Respondent Nos.1 to 5.

Mr. Shailesh Salvi, i/by Warerkar & Warerkar for Respondent  
No.6.

CORAM : Kamal Khata, J.  
DATED : 14th October 2025.

Digitally  
signed by  
ASHWINI  
H  
GAJAKOSH  
Date:  
2025.10.15  
11:23:34  
+0530

**P.C.:-**

1. Learned Advocate for Respondents are permitted to file  
and serve upon the opponent, their list of dates and events,  
written submissions, structured as a point-wise reply to the  
opposing party's contentions and relevant case law relied  
upon, on or before 7th November 2025.

2. The Appellant is permitted to file their note in the Registry on or before 17th October 2025.
3. List the matter on 14th November 2025.

(Kamal Khata, J.)