

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
APPELLATE SIDE CIVIL JURISDICTION**

APPEAL FROM ORDER NO. 517 OF 2024

Western Railway Traffic Sports Club Thr. ItsAPPELLANT
President, Mr. Subhash Agarwal

V/S

Niraj Verma, Divisional Rail Manager , MumbaiRESPONDENT
Central And Others

Ms. Jennifer Michael a/w Sunil A. Vyas, Rishika A. Jain and
Ooshma Jain i/by Fox Mandal and Associates LLP for
Appellant

Mr. T.J. Pandian a/w Mr. Gautam Modanwal and Ms.
Noorjahan for R. Nos.1 to 5

Mr. Vikas V. Warerkar /by Warerkar and Warerkar for R. No. 6

(For Hearing)

CORAM : HON'BLE JUSTICE KAMAL KHATA J

DATE : 14th November, 2025

P.C. :

S. O. to 15/12/2025 .

(FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL - I)